

## राष्ट्रीय प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान मिजोरम NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MIZORAM

(An Institute of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) CHALTLANG, AIZAWL, MIZORAM – 796012

 Tele Fax:
 0389-2391774 / 0389-2391699

 सं. /No.:
 NITMZ/Scho./1-1/2020/2325

### Email: scholarship@nitmz.ac.in

(51)

दिनांक / Date: 12 DEC 2021

### परिपत्र / CIRCULAR

# Sub: Institute Level Verification of the Scholarship Applications in the Academic Year 2021-22 – reg.

It is observed that Scholarship Aspirant(s) have applied for Scholarship Application through various portal such as National Scholarship Portal, PMS Bihar Government Portal and etc. as per their choice and eligibility of the chosen scheme in the current **Academic Year 2021-22**. However, some of the Scholarship Aspirant(s) have not completed the necessary formalities of Institute Level Verification which is mandatory for verification of Scholarship Application at the Institute Level.

It is hereby informed that Scholarship Aspirant(s) must complete the necessary formalities in line with the earlier Circular issued vide NITMZ/S-1-2/2021/2002 dated 24 August 2021 available in the Scholarship Webpage.

It is expected that the Scholarship Aspirant(s) will complete the requisite formalities **at least 10 days** before the last date as specified in the concerned Portal for that particular Scheme for Institute Level Verification to avoid any last moment rush. Application submitted online but not received for Institute Level Verification by the last date [of Institute Level Verification] shall be marked as **'DEFECTIVE'**.

Scholarship Aspirants applying for schemes hosted in the National Scholarship Portal (NSP) such as **Top Class Education Scheme for SC Students**, and **National Fellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education of ST Students Scholarship** etc. must complete all the necessary formalities of Institute Level Verification by **7 December 2021** through ERP integrated Scholarship Module. All the concerned official such as HoDs, Wardens, and Fees Section are requested to complete the verification as and when the forms are received at their end, but not later than **13 December 2021**.

Scholarship Aspirants must note that Institute Level Verification of "Post Matric Scholarships for BC, EBC, SC & ST students of Bihar" for the Academic Year 2019-20 and 2020-21 is over, and those who have not completed the necessary formalities of Institute Level Verification for the years 2019-20 and 2020-21 must not pursue it further. For 2021-22 year, Scholarship Aspirants must follow the above mentioned date line of 7 December 2021.

#### Next page

(50)

For any query, do contact the Scholarship Section at **scholarship**@nitmz.ac.in

2021 (Mrs Lalthanghlimi Zote Deputy Registrar NIT Mizoram

## प्रति सूचना एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई के लिये प्रेषित /

### Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Director's Office
- 2. Registrar's Office
- 3. Dean (Academics/Student Welfare)
- 4. All HoDs CE/CSE/ECE/EEE/ME with a request to circulate the above among the students.
- 5. Mr. Sandeep Dash, AP (CSE) with a request to upload it in the Institute webpage.
- 6. Faculty i/c Scholarship/ Scholarship Section
- 7. Office Superintendent
- 8. Order Guard File.
- 9. Concerned File

2021 Depr NIT Mizoram